public procurement and for fair and equitable treatment 
of suppliers and promotion of competition in public 
procurement. All government purchases should be made 
in transparent, competitive and fair manner to secure 
best value for money. Rule-145 ibid says that purchase of 
goods up to the value of Rs.15,000/- (Rupees Fifteen 

Thousand) only on each occasion may be made without 
inviting quotations or bids on the basis of a certificate to 
be recorded by the competent authority. Sri Sahani has 
neither obtained any competitive quotations nor 
furnished any certificate as prescribed for purchase of 
goods upto the value of Rs.15,000/-(Rupees Fifteen 
Thousand) only. Hence it is observed that Sri Sahani did 
not observe proper procedure in local purchase of various 
items required for the division. 

It is, therefore, alleged that by the above action, the said 
Sri Lokanath Sahani failed to maintain devotion to duty